Ly 4407 Mortersy Ovks
Bidg. 1, Suis 110
Austin, TX 78749
Tl $12.474.0891 Fou $12.476,09%0
Is ! e wC3.COM
fonn T
9 July 2008
The Honorable Lisa Birkman

Williamson County Commissioner, Precinct 1
400 W. Main St,, Ste. 216
Round Rock, TX 78664

RE: Change Order Request fer SWCA Work Authorization No. 1
Dear Commissioner Birkman:

1 am writing to request a change order to SWCA Environmental Consultants’ (SWCA’s)
Work Authorization No. | for preparation of the Williamson County Regional [abitat
Conservation Plan (RHCP) and Environmental Impact Statement (E1S). The requested
change erder is necessary for SWCA to prepare the final documents to complete the
RHCP/EIS pracess.

Justification for Contract Modification

As part of the Section 7 consultation for the RHCP, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
(Service) must prepare a document cailed a “Biolegical Opinion.” A Biological Opinion
is typically a 25-40 page document that details the consultation process, status of each
covered species, cffects of the proposed action on listed species, terms and conditions of
the permit, and conservation measures that will be implemented to offsct impacts.
Additionally, the Service must prepare a “Findings Memo” that describes the propased
action, effects on the species, and details the findings of the RHCP and the National
Environmental Policy Act process, including how public comments were addressed in the
Final RHCP/EIS.

Because of staff and resource constraints at the Service, they have requested that SWCA
prepare the Biological Opinion and Findings Memo for the Service in order to meet the
October 2008 permit issuance date. The Service is aware that several County roed
projects such as Ronald Reagan Blvd. Phase 1li and O'Connor Road are waiting on
issuance of the County’s Incidental Take Permit before construction can begin, and that
having SWCA prepare these documents for the Service is the only way that the County's
schedule can be achieved. SWCA is also aware of the County’s desirs to complete the
RHCP/EIS process in the timeliest fashion and we have begun work on the Biological



2038

I 'j'

,,"! ‘C‘fﬂ%\

SWCA -

o

A\ W]
u

L\\\

N |
- 0

RONMENTAL :o}lsuw‘x_k

Opinion in order meet the approaching deadline. We estimate that completion of the
Biological Opinicn and Findings Memoa will take between 1-2 months to complete;
therefore we felt that beginning work on these documents was prudent given the time
constraints we are working with.

In addition to these two documents, SWCA will be responding to comments and
finalizing the RHCP/EIS and assisting Smith/Robertson with preparation of the interlocal
agreement, and the RHCP participation forms for Ronald Reagan Boulevard Phase 111
Our goal is to have all of these documents completed by the first or second week in
August.

To meet the County's timeline for completing the RHCP/EIS and associated documents,
SWCA respectfully requests an amendment to our budget. We envision that it will take
approximatcly $50,000 to complete the RHCP/EIS process. This cost breaks down as
follows:

Prepare and print Final EIS: $21,000.00
Prepare Biological Opinion: $22,000.00
Prepare Findings Memo: $3,500.00
Interlocal Agreement: $1,800.00

RHCP Participation Forms/Reagan: $1,700.00

SWCA currently has $1,500.00 lefl in WA No. 1 (RHCP budget) and $8,500.00 left in
WA No. 2 (Williamson County Conservation Foundation budget). Our request can be
reduced by $8,500.00 if it acceptable to draw on the amount in WA No. 2.

Thank you for your consideration of this request and if you should have any questions or
need additional information, please feel free to call. Alternatively, [ would be happy to
meet with you at any time to discuss this if you would prefer

Sincemlyi/
Gary E. Galbraith

SWCA Environmental Consultants
Managing Principal, Austin/San Antonio



EXHIBIT C - WORK SCHEDULE

SWCA is prepared lo begin work immediately following receipt of an approved Work
Authorization from the County. We anticipate completing the RHCP, EIS, and Biological
Opinion by October 2008.



ATTACHMENT A

SUPPLEMENT NO.3TO
WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1

This Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement entered
into by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(the "County™) and SWCA Environmental Consultants {the “Counsultant”).

Partl. The Consultant will provide the following services: Finalize Regional Habitat
Conservation Plan and Environmental Impact Statement, Biological Opinion, and participation
documents in support of County’s plan to submit a Section 1(aX1){b) permit for incidental take
of listed specics.

Part2.The maximum amount payable for services under this Work Authorization without
modification is $40,000.00, bringing the total contract amount to $519.946.00

Part 3. Payment to the Consultant for the services established under this Work Authorization
shall be made in accordance with the Agreement.

Part 4. This Work Authorization shall become effective on the datc of final acceptance of the
partics hereto and shall terminate on December 31, 2008, unless cxtended by a Supplemental
Work Authorization.

Part 5. This Work Authorization does not waive the paries’ responsibilities and obligations
provided under the Agreement.



ATTACHMENT A (con’t.)
Part 6. This Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below.

CONSULTANT: COUNTY:
SWCA Environmental Consultants Williamson County, Texas

By: 74‘1 “/)‘L&‘% = By:

Signature Signatufe
__ Gary Galbraith
Printed Name Printed Name

Managing Principal N
Title Title

August 8, 2008
Date Date

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit A - Services lo be Provided by County
Exhibit B - Services to be Provided by Consultant
Exhibit C - Work Schedule

Exhibit D - Fee Schedule



ATTACHMENT D - FEE SCHEDULE

SWCA proposes to conduct the services described in Exhibit B on a time and materials
basis not to exceed $40,000.00 in accordance with SWCA’s Standurd Rate Schedule
(attached).



Standard Rate Schedule
Princi Juls & Pru|ed Manug Staff
Pnnctpul-m-"ﬁnmn $195 - 250 I‘ro;ad Manoger IX. $135.00
' " Project Mansgar VIl $125.00
Subject Matter Expert Xll......... Leseseesiineennaines$180.00 - Project Manager V... .. $115.00
Subject Matter Expert XIl. :$165.00 Project Manager VI.. eernerntivassvneniveeseen- 5 305.00
Subjact Matier Expert Kll......oo.ivoireernnnnnn s §150,00 Project Moncger V. — . $95.00
o o : Project Mnncgar 7 ; $85.00
Project Principol $150.00 Project Manager [IL : PR ‘75 00
’ Project Munnga( OO revedanpnnns $65.00
Cultural Resources Staff
Principal Investig X $135.00 Cultural Resource Spedalist VI $115.00
Printipul Investigalor Vit $125.00 Cultural-Resource Speaolm Vl. reserensansasrsnrereenss S105.00
Principol Investigator Vi $11500  Cultural Resource § $95.00
Principal Invastigator Vi $10500  Cultural Resource Special IV $85.60
Principal || i V. $95.00 Cultural R Spedialist (1] ... $75.00
Principal | V. $85.00 Cultural Resource Sparmlxst 0... ... $65.00
Principal § (Y| SRR .. 875,00 Cultural Resource Spacialist | $55.00
Principal Investigator I vree. 865.00
Culturel Resouree Technician |1 $45.00
Cultural Resource Specialist KX..eowvveecoiracririnenes $135.00 Cultural Rasource Tachridan | ....cooocvereeeeererecnnns $35.00
Cultural Resource Spedialist IX. $125.00
Envirer 1 Staff
Scientist IX.. .$135.00 Emtmtmtanlul Specm!m | I ... $65.00
Scientist VIl $125.00 E niol Spedalist | . . $55.00
Scientist VI, 1..$115.00 . S
Scienfist VI SI(}S .00 Envirg ntol E i X $150.00
SCBNISt Veroroerreior 89500 Envi 6] Engineer IX. ; :$135.00
Scientist (V. . ...$85.00 .  Envirormenial Enginear VIl iene.. $125.00
Scientist Il ; ; 575 .00 Envmmmanial Enginaer Vil.........ocee e biniaen.i5115.00
] L ) Emﬁmnmerﬂul ‘Engineer V. : $105.60
» : B G ENGINGBE Ver oo e terenin i o eieimees §95.00
Envi t 'Speachstlx . $135.00 _Env:ronmenlul Enginear Veee.eeeeeciirnin. wevternesens $85.00
Enviranmental Speciolist VI $125.00 . ginaar ll... ; .$75.00
1 Spacalis VI $11500 - Enviro ginecr .. ' $65.00
Environmental Specialist V... $10500 .  Envi ol Engineer | ri0i$55.00
Enviropmienta! Spacicli : $95.00 S mmmmm————
Enwi ntal Specicti $85.00 Envi il Tech il ...545.00
Enviranmental Spe Envi tal Technician .. . $35.00

The infomation contzined in cod/or etteched wmwhfwhhﬂmmm)udywmymhwwﬁd
of SWCA

pastics withoot the express writlea conzent

p:npmyudmnymmhmd'bddwuwkuryndkxpmﬂwd Mmmkwwus mmzkwllnu end

the cesipicnt(s) hewcby ogree 10 trest it a8 such.



o AN [ Ktad
(A r
\ Jj N L ; '
.—\ o\ ‘\\‘." . '
A ol S I )
D N b .
o SWOA
U = VAY LY 5
N > J-\ \ ]
o {RONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
2’3.‘ ' H r ‘f‘,
(S
- :
Planning Steff
Planning Specialist IX.... ... $135.00 Troining/Fadlitotor Spediclist X...
Planning Specialist VIl $125.00 Troining/Fodlitator Spadiclist IX...
Planning Specialist V11 $115.00 Training/Fadlitator Spaciclist VIL.
Planning Specialist V1. $105.00 Training/Fodlitator Spedalist VIL..
Planning Speciafist V.. $95.00 Training/Fadilitotor Speciclist VI X
Plonning Specialist V. .. $85.00 Training/Fodlitator Spedicfist V... X
Planning Speciofist lil.... ...$75.00 Troining/Fodlitater Speciclist V.. $85.00
Plonning Specnohs' I ..$65.00 Training/Fadlitator Spedalist l... $75.00
Planning Speciofist | $65.00
Pal logy Staff
Paleantology Spediaist IX. $135.00 PdoonhlcgySpeaalasl Meorsrvseerense s e snessn - 57500
InnntologySpoqold Viil...... ....5125.00 Specialist [i ..$65.00
Pclaon!nbgy jalist VIL.. $11500  Poloontology Spedlist| $55.00
totogy Specialist Vi: $105.00 .
P Polsontal 'r‘ jolist V... '$95.00 Pol legy Technician il $45.00
Palson!clogy Specialist V. /$85.00 Palcontology Technician L....c.cveeeseecsaces PR s $35.00
Graphics/Media Staff
Graphics/Madio Speciclist Vil... $115.00 Graphics/Media Spacielist lll.................
GrcphLB/Modm Specialist V... $105.00 Graphics/Medio Specialist Il
hics/Medio Spociclist V. . $9500  Grophics/Medio SpacialistI....
Gmphu:/Medm pecialist V... ...$85.00
GIS/CADD Staff
GIS/CADD Speciclist V. $95.00 GIS/CADD Tech 0. ... $45.00
GIS/CADD Speciglist IV. $85.00 GIS/CADD Tech | RO $35.00
GIS/CADD Specclist Il} §75.00
GI5/CADD Spaciglist |l ; $65.00
GIS/CADD Speciglist l......oueeevesiressmaninessesee $55.00
Technical Writer/Editor Staff
Technical Writar/Editor VI. ... Technical Writer/Editor [i....
Tochnicol Writer/Editor V.. Technical Writer/Editor Il..
Technicol Writer/Editor V. Technical Writer/Editor

Technicol Writet/Editor V.....

mh!mmdmmmmmmnhummm}mlymmmkmml lomlrd
SWCA Es

panties without the expeess written coment of

property and may contein confidencial, mmunhpuanmmummbyu&mmmm.

the ru:ip:m(») Bereby agres to trest it 23 sach,



E Admlmsfmhvc IV

: ‘Admml.ifmﬁve tH.........
* Timo spent ot d
1ate,
Equipment Chorges Administrative Fees
GPS $100/day Fee an Direct Charges 10%
Toughbook $ S0/day Fee of Subconiractors 15%
ATV Rentel $100/day Communication Fee on Labor 2%
Gulf Coost 23' Boy Boot $200/day
Jon Boal ' $ 50/day
Vehicle $ 10/hour
Digito! Comera $ 30/doy

The Informetica contined In wanwmmmumuwmm)mmwmhwdumm

pentics without the express wriken coasent of SWCA E:
propenty and may contaia

Mmmmdwlmmuhmb,us and Interationat law, znd
the recigioni(s) hereby agree to trezt bt 2s such,



